CH \$1540.00.00 86505

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI30687

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barings Finance LLC		02/01/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	PDI Technologies, Inc. (f/k/a Professional Datasolutions, Inc.)
Street Address:	14241 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS
Company Name:	Firestream Worldwide, Inc.
Street Address:	14241 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI
Company Name:	Intellifuel Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	1650 Chaffee Drive
City:	Titusville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32780
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA
Company Name:	Datamax Consulting Corp.
Street Address:	2800 Oakmont Drive
City:	Round Rock
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78664
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS
Company Name:	Outsite Networks, Inc.
Street Address:	2551 Eltham Ave, Suite N
City:	Norfolk

TRADEMARK REEL: 008346 FRAME: 0545

900834842

	1
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23513
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA
Company Name:	ignite media LLC
Street Address:	9707 S. 76th Ave.
City:	Bridgeview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60455
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS
Company Name:	PDI TA Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	14241 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Company Name:	Excentus Corporation
Street Address:	14241 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 61

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4930333	PDI
Registration Number:	2169333	PDI
Registration Number:	2023860	FUEL SMART
Registration Number:	2075267	QUICKSERVANT
Registration Number:	2987557	BANKTRAK
Registration Number:	3468524	DELIVERYTRAK
Registration Number:	2840490	E-TRAK
Registration Number:	2074237	EXECUTRAK
Registration Number:	2165440	EXECUVISION
Registration Number:	3227156	FACTOR
Registration Number:	4677937	FUELTRAK
Registration Number:	3241562	
Registration Number:	2059779	STORETRAK
Registration Number:	1407062	FACTOR
Registration Number:	5131538	INTELLIFUEL

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5131537	INTELLIFUEL SIMPLY A BETTER WAY	
Registration Number:	5131536	SIMPLY A BETTER WAY	
Registration Number:	4524811	INCAB	
Registration Number:	4228022	BOLSOURCE	
Registration Number:	2762592	INTELLIFUEL	
Registration Number:	4377958	CLOUDFUEL DISPATCH	
Registration Number:	4270693	FIRESTREAM WORLDWIDE	
Registration Number:	4270694	FIRESTREAM WORLDWIDE	
Registration Number:	2702138	ENVOY	
Registration Number:	2884020	STOREWORKS	
Registration Number:	2367234	DIGITAL REWARDS	
Registration Number:	3001098	REWARD MARKETPLACE	
Registration Number:	2956763	FUEL REWARDS	
Registration Number:	3269098	EXCENTUS	
Registration Number:	3545135	EXCENTUS	
Registration Number:	3760001	REWARD LINK	
Registration Number:	4358387	FUEL REWARDS NETWORK	
Registration Number:	4269244	FR	
Registration Number:	4194514	CENTEGO	
Registration Number:	4968980	SHOP EARN FUEL SAVE	
Registration Number:	4565212	IT JUST MAKES CENTS	
Registration Number:	4616048	PROMO MARKETPLACE	
Registration Number:	5546158	FR	
Registration Number:	5088508	FR	
Registration Number:	5273624	FR FUEL REWARDS	
Registration Number:	5590524	FR FUEL REWARDS	
Registration Number:	5428987	FR FUEL REWARDS	
Registration Number:	5144956	FR FUEL REWARDS	
Registration Number:	5144129	FUEL REWARDS	
Registration Number:	5106827	FUEL REWARDS	
Registration Number:	5567314	EXCENTUS	
Registration Number:	4269246	FRN	
Registration Number:	5478316	CEREMITY	
Registration Number:	4399390	BRAND TRANSACTIONAL ENGAGEMENT	
Serial Number:	87379239	EXCENTUS	
Serial Number:	87425897	EXCENTUS	
Serial Number:	87427806	EXCENTUS	
Serial Number:	87427759	EXCENTUS	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87615370	Р
Serial Number:	87620620	Р
Serial Number:	87620635	P PUNCHOUT
Serial Number:	87658953	EXCENTUS
Serial Number:	87658943	EXCENTUS
Serial Number:	87835926	360 CONVENIENCE
Serial Number:	78032879	FREQUENTFILLER
Serial Number:	87620630	P PUNCHOUT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3477102662

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212)3732576

Email: mmcguire@paulweiss.com,rjerry@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Michael McGuire

Address Line 1: Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 2: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023630-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael McGuire
SIGNATURE:	Michael McGuire
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=PDI1L IP Termination (Trademarks)(PDS-Firestream-Intellifuel-Datamax) (Executed)#page1.tif source=PDI1L IP Termination (Trademarks)(PDS-Firestream-Intellifuel-Datamax) (Executed)#page2.tif source=PDI1L IP Termination (Trademarks)(PDS-Firestream-Intellifuel-Datamax) (Executed)#page3.tif source=PDI1L IP Termination (Trademarks)(PDS-Firestream-Intellifuel-Datamax) (Executed)#page4.tif source=PDI1L IP Termination (Trademarks)(PDS-Firestream-Intellifuel-Datamax) (Executed)#page5.tif source=PDI1L IP Termination (Trademarks)(PDS-Firestream-Intellifuel-Datamax) (Executed)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of February 1, 2024 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by BARINGS FINANCE LLC ("<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of PDI Technologies, Inc. (f/k/a Professional Datasolutions, Inc.), Firestream Worldwide, Inc., Intellifuel Systems, Inc., Datamax Consulting Corp., Outsite Networks, Inc., ignite media LLC, PDI TA Holdings, Inc. and Excentus Corporation (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

- **WHEREAS,** Agent, Grantors, and the other parties thereto have entered into that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of March 19, 2019 (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");
- **WHEREAS,** pursuant to that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 19, 2019, by and between Agent and Grantors (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), each Grantor granted to Agent, to secure its obligations under the Security Agreement, a security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to certain intellectual property;
- **WHEREAS**, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 006595 Frame 0587 on March 19, 2019;
- **WHEREAS**, each Grantor has satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against its intellectual property.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of each Grantor (and any of the borrowers or other obligors under the Security Agreement) in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Trademark Collateral under the IP Security Agreement), whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (b) assigns and transfers to such Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at such Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

BARINGS FINANCE LLC

Name: Mark Hindson

Its: Managing Director

REEL: 008346 FRAME: 0550

Schedule A

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Professional PDI 2169333 04/05/2016	Grantor	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Professional Datasolutions, Inc. PDI 2169333 06/30/1998	Professional			
Datasolutions, Inc. Professional Puel Smart 2023860 12/17/1996	Datasolutions, Inc.	I C S		
Professional Datasolutions, Inc.	Professional	PDI	2169333	06/30/1998
Datasolutions, Inc.				
Professional QUICKSERVANT 2075267 07/01/1997 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company)	r	Fuel Smart	2023860	12/17/1996
Datasolutions, Inc. Professional BANKTRAK 2987557 08/23/2005	Datasolutions, Inc.			
Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	Professional	QUICKSERVANT	2075267	07/01/1997
Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•
DELIVERYTRAK 3468524 07/15/2008	Professional	BANKTRAK	2987557	08/23/2005
DELIVERYTRAK 3468524 07/15/2008	Datasolutions, Inc. (as			
Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	assignee of WR Hess			
Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company)	Company)			
Assignee of WR Hess Company	Professional	DELIVERYTRAK	3468524	07/15/2008
Assignee of WR Hess Company	Datasolutions, Inc. (as			
Company Professional E-TRAK 2840490 05/11/2004				
Professional E-TRAK 2840490 05/11/2004 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional EXECUTRAK 2074237 06/24/1997 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional EXECUTRAK 2074237 06/24/1997 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional EXECUTRAK 2165440 05/16/1998 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FACTOR 3227156 04/10/2007 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	-			
Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	• * * *	F-TRAK	2840490	05/11/2004
assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional EXECUTRAK 2074237 06/24/1997 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess			25,77,77	
Company) Professional EXECUTRAK 2074237 06/24/1997 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company)	, , ,			
Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	-			
Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess		EVECTITEAU	2074227	06/24/1007
assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	[EXECUTRAR	2074237	00/24/1997
Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	. , ,			
Professional EXECUVISION 2165440 05/16/1998 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FACTOR 3227156 04/10/2007 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess				
Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FACTOR 3227156 04/10/2007 Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess				
assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FACTOR 3227156 04/10/2007 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess		EXECUVISION	2165440	05/16/1998
Company				
Professional FACTOR 3227156 04/10/2007 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess				
Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess				
assignee of WR Hess Company) Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess		FACTOR	3227156	04/10/2007
Company) Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	Datasolutions, Inc. (as			
Professional FUELTRAK 4677937 01/27/2015 Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	assignee of WR Hess			
Datasolutions, Inc. (as assignee of WR Hess	Company)			
assignee of WR Hess	Professional	FUELTRAK	4677937	01/27/2015
assignee of WR Hess	Datasolutions, Inc. (as			
	assignee of WR Hess			
	Company)			

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Professional	NEW DESIGN	3241562	05/15/2007
Datasolutions, Inc. (as	= :		
assignee of WR Hess			
Company)			
Professional	STORETRAK	2059779	05/06/1997
Datasolutions, Inc. (as			
assignee of WR Hess			
Company)			
Professional	FACTOR	1407062	08/26/1986
Datasolutions, Inc. (as			55/25/27
assignee of WR Hess			
Company)			
Intellifuel Systems,	IntelliFuel	5131538	01/31/2017
Inc.	interni dei	3131336	01/31/2017
EHC.			
	Introduction		
Intellifuel Systems,	IntelliFuel	5131537	01/31/2017
Inc.			
	Incompanie		
(-4-11:61 C4	Cimbra Barra Van	5121526	01/31/2017
Intellifuel Systems,	Simply a Better Way	5131536	01/31/2017
Inc.	21212	4554633	251251221
Intellifuel Systems,	INCAB	4524811	05/06/2014
Inc.			
Intellifuel Systems,	BOLSOURCE	4228022	10/16/2012
Inc.			
Intellifuel Systems,	INTELLIFUEL	2762592	09/9/2003
Inc.			
FireStream	Cloudfuel Dispatch	4377958	07/30/2013
WorldWide, Inc.			
FireStream	FireStream Worldwide	4270693	01/08/2013
WorldWide, Inc.	i nestieam wortdwide	4270093	01/08/2015
FireStream	FireStream Worldwide and Design	4270694	01/08/2013
WorldWide, Inc.	rifeStream worldwide and Design	4270094	01/08/2015
,	FARION	2 702 370	04/01/2002
Datamax Consulting	ENVOY	2,702,138	04/01/2003
Corporation			25124222
DataMax Consulting	STOREWORKS	2884020	09/14/2004
Corporation	***************************************		
Excentus Corporation	DIGITAL REWARDS	2367234	07/11/2000
Excentus Corporation	REWARD MARKETPLACE	3001098	09/27/2005
Excentus Corporation Excentus Corporation	FUEL REWARDS EXCENTUS	2956763 3269098	05/31/2005 07/24/2007
Excentus Corporation	EXCENTUS EXCENTUS	3545135	12/09/2008
Excentus Corporation	REWARD LINK	3760001	03/16/2010
Excentus Corporation	FUEL REWARDS NETWORK	4358387	06/25/2013
Excentus Corporation	FR and Design	4269244	01/01/2013
•	F3		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008346 FRAME: 0552

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Excentus Corporation	CENTEGO	4194514	09/21/2012
Excentus Corporation	SHOP EARN FUEL SAVE	4968980	05/31/2016
Excentus Corporation	IT JUST MAKES CENTS	4565212	07/08/2014
Excentus Corporation	PROMO MARKETPLACE and Design	4616048	10/07/2014
	PLONO.		
Excentus Corporation	FR (Stylized)	5546158	08/21/2018
	£\$		
Excentus Corporation	FR (Stylized)	5088508	11/22/2016
	F3		
Excentus Corporation	FR FUEL REWARDS (Stylized)	5273624	08/29/2017
Excentus Corporation	FR FUEL REWARDS (Stylized)	5590524	10/23/2018
Excentus Corporation	FR FUEL REWARDS (Stylized)	5428987	03/20/2018
Excentus Corporation	FR FUEL REWARDS (Stylized)	5144956	02/21/2017
-	# 4 FEL RYANK		
Excentus Corporation	FUEL REWARDS	5144129	02/21/2017
Excentus Corporation	FUEL REWARDS	5106827	12/20/2016
Excentus Corporation	EXCENTUS and Design	5567314	09/18/2018
Excentus Corporation	FACENTUS	4269246	01/01/2013
ignite media LLC	CEREMITY	5478316	05/29/2018
Outsite Networks, Inc.	BRAND TRANSACTIONAL ENGAGEMENT	4399390	09/10/2013

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Status
Excentus Corporation	EXCENTUS and Design	87379239	03/21/2017	ITU Allowed
Excentus Corporation	EXCENTUS and Design	87425897	04/26/2017	ITU Allowed
Excentus Corporation	EXCENTUS and Design	87427806	04/27/2017	ITU Allowed
Excentus Corporation	EXCENTUS and Design	87427759	04/27/2017	ITU Allowed
Excentus Corporation	P and Design	87615370	09/20/2017	ITU Allowed
Excentus Corporation	P and Design	87620620	09/25/2017	ITU Allowed
Excentus Corporation	P PUNCHOUT and Design	87620630	09/25/2017	ITU Published
Excentus Corporation	P PUNCHOUT and Design	87620635	09/25/2017	ITU Published
Excentus Corporation	EXCENTUS and Design	87658953	10/25/2017	ITU Allowed
Excentus Corporation	EXCENTUS and Design	87658943	10/25/2017	ITU Allowed
Excentus Corporation	360 CONVENIENCE	87835926	03/15/2018	ITU Pending — Application Suspended
Outsite Networks, Inc.	FREQUENTFILLER	78/032,879	10/30/2000	Abandoned

RECORDED: 02/16/2024